Maine law.
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RESOLVES 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; 673. 

CHAP. 122 

filed with the treasurer of state, having been certified by the secretary of 
the senate, same to be paid from the appropriation for the contingent 
expenses of the 87th legislature. 

Approved April 6, 1935. 

Chapter 122. 

RESOL VE, on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives of the 
Eighty-seventh Legislature. 

Pay roll of the house of representatives. Resolved: That there be, 
and hereby is, appropriated the sum of $105,292, to be paid to the persons 
named in the following pay roll according to the sum set against the name 
of each. 

PAY ROLL 

Of the members and officers of the house of representatives of the 
eighty-seVenth legislature, at the session held in Augusta, commencing on 
the 2nd day of January in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine 
hundred and thirty-five. 

Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

County of Androscoggin 

Lewiston Jean Charles Boucher 55 $600 $6rr 
Timothy F. Donovan 55 600 6rr 
Henry J. Forgue 55 600 6rr 
Charles E. Fortin 55 600 6rr 
Henry R. Leclair 55 600 6rr 

Auburn Harley R. Alden 55 600 6rr 
Louis E. Flanders 55 600 6rr 
Daniel W. Webber 55 600 6rr 

Lisbon Frank E. Burrill 45 600 609 
Livermore J. Guy Coolidge 75 600 615 
Mechanic Falls Forest L. Mason 70 600 614 
Leeds Augustus E. Campbell 70 600 614 
Poland Harold J. Goss 65 600 61 3 

County of Aroostook 

Island Falls Kenneth H. Palmer 185 600 637 
Weston J. Hubert Crowell 165 600 633 
Houlton Nathaniel Tompkins 215 700 743 
Oakfield Charles L. Sprague 200 600 640 
Blaine B. C. Bubar 240 600 648 

22 
to 
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Towns 
Caribou 
Fort Fairfield 
Presque Isle 
Westfield 
Caswell PI. 
Van Buren 
Frenchville 
Wallagrass PI. 
St. Francis PI. 
Castle Hill 
Washburn 

Portland 

Westbrook 

Brunswick 

Bridgton 
Gorham 
Cape Elizabeth 
Freeport 
Falmouth 
South Portland 

Sebago 
Windham 
New Gloucester 
Naples 
Yarmouth 

Farmington 
Jay 

Members' 
Names 

Newman B. Doyle 
George P. Fiildlen 
Granville C. Gray 
Herbert E. Cambridge 
James H. Phair 
Mildred E. Smith 
Archie R. Lausier· 
Ernest G. Labbee 
Saul B. Jandreau 
Phineas F. Ellis 
John A. Story 

County of Cumberland 
Udell Bramson 
Joseph W. Connolly 
J. Walter Desmond 
Fred B. Eveleth 
Paul C. Gibbons 
Silas Jacobson 
Jane Callari Kilroy 
Edwin L. Brown 
John C. Scates 
Laval R. Lebel 
Clarence E. Sawyer 
Charles E. Gleason 
Edgar F. Carswell 
Donald ,.",T. Philbrick 
Levi T. Patterson 
John E. Willey 
Ralph P. Cummings 
George E. Hill 
Frank W. Richardson 
Charles A. Dennett 
Orville V. Haskell 
Everett C. Roach 
Charles W. Proctor 
Carl W. Seabury 

County of Franklin 
Herbert J. ~dosher 
Clinton H. Dow 

Miles 

270 

260 
255 
245 
290 

30 5 
335 
300 
30 5 
270 

265 

65 
65 
65 
65 
65 
65 
65 
70 

70 

35 
35 

lI5 
75 
65 
45 
70 

70 

70 

70 

roo 

75 
65 
95 
50 

lO5 
75 

Mileage 
and 

Attend- Attend-
ance ance 
600 654 
600 652 
600 65r 
600 649 
600 658 
600 66r 
600 667 
600 660 
600 66r 
600 654 
600 653 

600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 

600 
600 

6r3 
6r3 
6r3 
6r3 
6r3 
6r3 
6r3 
6r4 
6r4 
607 
607 
623 
6r5 
6r3 
609 
6r4 
6r4 
6r4 
6r4 
620 
6r5 
6r3 
6r9 
6lO 

62r 
6r5 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

Strong Vance E. Hammond lIO 600 622 
Rangeley Reed H. Ellis 195 600 639 

County of Hancock 

Franklin Malcom P. Noyes 120 600 624 
Bar Harbor OIi'ver G. Hall 130 600 626 
Penobscot Reuben Devereu..'C lIO 600 622 
Brooksville Ray C. Gray 120 600 624 
Ellsworth Howard S. Higgins lOS 600 621 
Mt. Desert Rae D. Graves 130 600 626 

County of Kennebec 

Augusta Benjamin W. Cote 5 600 601 
Frank E. Mace 5 600 601 

Waterville Arthur VV. Bushey 20 600 604 
Ephrem Maheu 20 600 604 

Gardiner Linwood M. Harriman IO 600 602 
Albion Millard L. Sennett 35 600 607 
Vassalboro Harvey S. Crosby IS 600 603 
Chelsea Erroll A. Thompson 10 600 602 
Randolph Edgar B. Fowles 10 600 602 
West Gardiner Archie D. Cole IS 600 603 
Litchfield Cyrus M. Kendrick 20 600 604 
Readfield John O. Newton 20 600 604 
Oakland Clarence H. Martin 30 600 606 

County of Knox 
Rockland Neil A. Fogg 95 600 619 

Cleveland Sleeper, Jr. 95 600 619 
Union Walter A. AyeI' 75 600 61 5 
Hope Everett N. Hobbs lIO 600 622 
Thomaston Albert B. Elliot 85 600 617 
St. George Charles E. Wheeler 100 600 620 

C9unty of Lincoln 

Alna Daniel Carleton 55 600 6lI 
Boothbay Elton H. Lewis 70 600 614 
Dresden Alden C. Stilphen 20 600 604 

County of Oxford 

Rumford Merle F. Burgess lIS 600 623 
AndoVer Ralph D. Thurston 130 600 626 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
TQWTIS Names Miles ance ance 

Mexico Eugene H. Dorr !IS 600 623 
Woodstock Albert H. Russ 75 600 615 
Hartford Harold E. Parsons 90 600 618 
Brownfield Isabel H. Stickney IIO 600 622 
Lovell Seth F. Heald 120 600 624 
Bethel Marshall R. Hastings II5 600 623 

County of Penobscot 

Bangor Marion G. Currier 80 600 616 
JoJm H. Eddy 80 600 616 
George A. Hathorn 80 600 616 
Belmont A. Smith 80 600 616 

Brewer Harry W. Churchill 85 600 617 
Old Town Florence M. Latno 90 600 618 
Dexter Charles R. Martin 65 600· 613 
Exeter E. Roy Austin 65 600 613 
Plymouth Herbert E. Clark 60 600 612 
Corinth Harold W. Worthen 100 600 620 
Hampden Roger G. Leonard 80 600 616 
Orono Edmund J. King 85 600 617 
Orrington Ralph W. Ryder 90 600 618 
Lincoln Randolph A. Vveatherbee 125 600 625 
Millinocket Frank W. Rush 145 600 629 
Drew PI. Ernest A. McKay 155 600 631 
Lee Hollis J. Mallett 135 600 627 

County of Piscataquis 

Monson Roy M. Hescock 105 600 621 
Parkman Ernest W. Austin 90 600 618 
Dover-Foxcroft Sarah Hughes Forbes 85 600 617 
Sebec Charles J. Chase 90 600 618 

County of Sagadahoc 

Bath Wilbur C. Oliver 45 600 609 
Sumner Sewall 45 600 609 

Georgetown Leon Earle Hagan 55 600 6II 
Topsham Ernest A. Allan 35 600 607 

County of Somerset 

Skowhegan George J. Doyle 40 600 608 
Fairfield George M. Davis 25 600 605 
Pittsfield Sanger M. Cook 45 600 609 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns ., Names Miles ance ance 

Canaan Cecil Mark Lancaster 50 600 6IO 
Madison Ralph S. Wright 50 600 6IO 
Anson Charles D. :fillson 50 .600 6IO 
Jackman PI. Frank A. MacKenzie 195 600 639 

County of WaIdo 
Belfast George C. Thompson 70 600 614 
Brooks Albert B. Payson 55 600 6II 
Morrill James L. Woodbury 65 600 613 
Prospect Evander Harriman IOO 600 620 

County of Washington 
Cooper Lindsay Clarke 210 600 642 
East Machias Everett C. Lindsey I7° 600 634 
Lubec Frank A. Pike 200 600 640 
Eastport Charles B. Stoddard 2IO 600 642 
Calais William S. Tupper 2IO 600 642 
Baring Clifford G. Chase 2IO 600 642 
Milbridge Nathan H. Shaw 145 600 629 
Jonesboro Shapleigh C. Drisko 155 600 631 

County of York 

Biddeford Raoul A. Belaire 80 600 616 
William P. Donahue 80 600 616 
Orner J. Poulin 80 600 616 

Saco Sumner A. Hearn 85 600 6I7 
Sanford Phide1em S. Demers IIO 600 622 

Orrin F. Wallace IIO 600 622 
South Berwick Henry G. Vaughan II5 600 623 
Kennebunk George J. Wentworth go 600 618 
York Elmer R. Young 125 600 625 
Wells Roger S. Bragdon IIO 600 622 
Limington. Charles N. Chase 95 600 619 
Newfield Earle H. bavis I45 600 629 
Hollis William B. Deering 85 600 617 
Kittery Elmer J. Burnham 120 600 624 

..... 
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Members' 
Names Miles 

OFFICERS OF THE HOUSE 

Harvey R. Pease, Clerk, Wiscasset 55 
Earl L. Wing, Asst. Clerk, Kingfield 125 
Frank H. Treworgy, Setgeant-at-Arms, Surry lIS 
Kenneth E. Sanborn, Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms, 

Monmouth . 20 
Patrick H. Fitzgerald, Doorkeeper, Augusta 5 
George B. Wood, Jr., First Page, Rockland 95 
DanielH. Foley, Page, Winterport IOs 

James E. Harvey, Document Clerk, Readfield IS 
Cecil Clay, Reporter, Belfast 70 
Ruel C. Hanks, Asst. Reporter, Augusta . 5 
E. May Chapman, Sec. -to Clerk, Belfast 70 
Regis T. Strout, Legis~ative Docket Clerk, 

Gardiner IO 

.Helen M. Farris, Sec. to Speaker, Augusta 5 
Louise E. Adams, Asst .. Legislative Docket 

Clerk 55 
Lena 1. Robertson, Sten. to Reporter, Augusta 5 
Mary E. Gray, Sten. to Asst. Reporter, Old 

Orchard 80 
Regis T. Strout, Legislative Docket Clerk 

(for completing Journal and indexing 
after the close of the session of the 
legislature) 

Approved April 6, -1935 .. 

Chapter 123. 

Mileage 
and 

Attend- Attend-
ance ance 

$2,000 $2,OlI 
1,200 1,225 

600 623 

450 454 
300 301 

325 344 
300 321 

500 503 
1,750 1,764 

7°° 70I 

77° 784 

560 562 
560 561 

42° 431 
550 551 

225 241 

ISO IS° 

RESOLVE, in Favor of Harry E. Rowell, of Saco. 

Harry E. Rowell granted state bonus. Resolved: That there be; and 
hereby is, appropriated_$IDo to be paid to Harry E. Rowell, of Saco,in pay:. 
ment of the World War bonus due him. . 

Approved April 6, 1935. 
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